CITY OF LAKE WORTH

LAy
SN
72 3
S
*Lop1o™
FY 2014-15 Budget Amendments
Approved by City Commission

¢ Resolution # 64-2014 — Oct 21°' 2014
¢ Resolution # 66-2014 — Nov 4" 2014
¢ Resolution # 01-2015 — Jan 6™ 2015

Prepared by Finance Department




CITY OF LAKE WORTH

1% Budget Amendment
¢ Resolution # 64-2014
¢ Resolution # 65-2014

Approved by City Commission

October 21°' 2014




CITY OF LAKE WORTH
7 North Dixie Highway - Lake Worth, Florida 33460 - Phone: 561-586-1600- Fax: 561-586-1750

AGENDA DATE: October 21, 2014, Regular Meeting DEPARTMENT: Finance

EXECUTIVE BRIEF

TITLE:
Resolution No. 64-2014 - Fiscal Year 2015 First Budget Amendment

SUMMARY::

This Resolution amends the City of Lake Worth FY 2014/2015 budget by appropriating existing fund balances
in several funds, mainly Utility and Capital Project Funds, to provide current year appropriations for carry
forward capital projects and the City Wide compensation and classification study contract that were underway
but had not been completed by September 30, 2014. This housekeeping type amendment is done each year in
order to deal with the issues of ongoing projects.

BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION:

The City’s Fiscal Year 2014/2015 budget, as adopted on September 23, 2014, contained estimates for all
expenditures and in particular a number of capital projects. This budget amendment re-budgets those that were
not completed prior to the end of the fiscal year.

This amendment also contains corrections to the amounts originally adopted where the need for minor changes
have been identified.

The funds for all these adjustments are available within each of the funds either through the transfer of
appropriations among departments or through the use of available fund balance (based on the current unaudited
FY 2014 results of operations).

MOTION:
I move to approve/disapprove Resolution No. 64-2014 to amend the Fiscal Year 2015 budget.

ATTACHMENT(S):
Fiscal Impact Analysis — not applicable
Resolution




64-2014

RESOLUTION NO. 64-2014, A GENERAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE
CITY OF LAKE WORTH, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA, MAKING SEPARATE AND SEVERAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND
CORRESPONDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CITY’S NECESSARY OPERATING
EXPENSES, THE USES AND EXPENSES OF THE VARIOUS FUNDS AND
DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1,
2014 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Worth, Florida (the “City”) previously adopted the FY
2015 Annual Operating Budget pursuant to Resolution 45-2014 on September 23, 2014;
and

WHEREAS, the City finds it is necessary and essential to amend the FY 2015
Annual Operating Budget as set forth in this Resolution; and,

WHEREAS, adoption of the FY 2015 Annual Operating Budget amendments set
forth herein serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby ratified-and confirmed as being true and
correct and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2.  As hereinafter stated in this Resolution, the term “fiscal year” shall mean
the period of time beginning October 1, 2014, and ending and including September 30,
2015.

Section3  The funds and available resources and revenues that are set out in Exhibit
“A” and incorporated herein by reference, be, and the same hereby are, appropriated to
- provide the monies to be used to pay the necessary operating and other expenses of
the respective funds and departments of the City for the fiscal year.

Section 4. The sums, which are set out in Exhibit “A” and herein incorporated by
reference, listed as operating and other expenses of the respective funds and
departments of the City, be, and the same hereby are, appropriated and shall be paid
out of the revenues herein appropriated for the fiscal year.

Section 5. The revenues and the expenses for which appropriations are hereby
made, all set forth above, shall be as set out in the Amended City of Lake Worth
Operating Budget for the fiscal year as attached in Exhibit “A”".

Section 6.  The sums set out in Exhibit “A” are hereinbefore incorporated by reference
and based upon departmental estimates prepared by the City Manager and the Finance
Director, shall be, and the same hereby are, fixed and adopted as the amended budget
for the operation of the City and its other enterprises for the fiscal year.

4



Pg. 2, Reso. 64-2014

Section 7. Except as amended in Exhibit “A” hereto, the remainder of the Annual
Operating Budget for the fiscal year remains in full force and effect.

Section 8.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

The passage of this Resolution was moved by Vice Mayor Maxwell, seconded by
Commissioner Amoroso, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Pam Triolo AYE
Vice Mayor Scott Maxwell AYE
Commissioner Christopher McVoy AYE
Commissioner Andy Amoroso AYE
Commissioner John Szerdi AYE

Mayor Pam Triolo thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted
on the 21% day of October, 2014.

LAKE WORTH CITY COMMISSION

BV:NJ\W&M

Pam Friold, Mayor

ATTEST: ‘

o )L

Pamela J. Lopez,




Pg. 3, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
General Fund

FY 2014-20135 FY 2014-2045 FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
_Budpet  Adjusted Budget Amendment = Budget
Source of Funds
Ad valorem 8,315,894 8.315.e04 - 8,315,694
Sales, Use 4 Fual 840,000 840,000 - 840.000
Franch:se Fees 41,800 41800 . 41800
Lkility Services Taxes 4,040,000 4.040.000 - 4,040.000
Business Licenses 725,000 725,000 - 725.000
Femits 120,800 128,000 - 120.000
State Shared Ravenuss 5.003.800 5,003.800 - 5,003.800
Shared revenue local units 1022425 1022425 . 1,022.425
Generat Government 383,010 383,010 - 383,010
Public Safety 270,000 270,000 - Z70.000
Physical Envirorment 680.000 860,000 - £80,000
Trarsponation 20000 29.000 I 29.000
Culwre/Recreation 153,648 . 160,948 - 160,048
Judgments & Fines &7.000 ’ . 57.00D - 57.000
\iolations of Local Ordmances 255,800 2&5.800 - 255 800
Interest § other Eamings 20,000 20.000 - 20.000
Rents & Royalies 22400 22400 - 22.400
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 351,602 351,892 - 351,802
General Govermrment Surcharge 2,084 575 2,084 875 - 2.584.575
Franch:se Fees 8.182812 8,153.812 - 6,153 812
Non-Operating Sources/Reimbursements 40.000 40.X0C . 40,000
Transfers In ’ 524,080 524.040 - £24.080
subiotal 30,058,618 30,050,816 - 30,059,818
Use of Fund Balance - 264 £44 2684 B44 ed.av7 - 324 62
Total Sources of Funds 30,324,160 30,324,100 80.077 30,384 237
Use of Funds
City Commission 247 544 247 544 - 247 544
Cily Manager 553,244 523 241 - 853241
City Clerk 429825 429,826 « 420,825
Intemat Auditor 173.288 173,288 - 173.288
City Attomey 825 D33 825033 - 825,033
Finance / OMB 1455748 1,425 748 - 1,455,746
Human Resourcaes ! Persanns! 244 @18 244 018 - 244 918
Community Sustainability - Admininstration 177433 177433 - 177.433
Community Sustainabiity / Business Licenses 74,194 79,184 - 76,194
Community Sustainabiity ¢ Planning & Zoning 883,871 ge3.871 20,000 883,871
Community Sustainabidy / Code Enforcement BT5.282 075282 - 875282
Pubhc Safety - Police Sensoes 15.308 833 16,309,833 - 16,308,632
Public Safety - Fire Services 2838028 2,038.028 - 2,638,028
Pubhbc Services - Admanistratxan 221477 221477 - 223 A77
Puble Services - Streets Mantenarce 783,653 TE0,652 - 786953
Publc Zervices « Farking 10.e88 10688 . 10.889
Public Services - Brounds Mainten ance 1405612 1465912 - 1,495,912
Pubtic Services - Cemetery 256,289 255,296 - 265,385
Facilites Management- Custodial 85,649 £6 B4¢ - 28,6840
Facitims Managemeni- Maimenance 218 607 €18 07 17,188 ©38.0e5



Pg. 4, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth | EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Genenal Fund

FY2014-2016  FY2014-218  FY 20142015 FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget  Amendment Budge!
Leisure Services - Library 458,064 458 004 430 442422
Leisure Services - Recreation { Afhletics 390.261 N2 SR ¥ (1
Leisure Services - Ree / Facility Rentafs 45812 458 812 - 456,812
Leisure Services - Rec/ Community Programs 342823 - M2883 ST VX .Y
Nan-Dipatment) 80.000 80.000 18,83 8.5
Transfer Out- CRA 143,182 743,102 - 743,182
subjotal 30,324,180 30,324,180 84,077 30,384,237
Reserve for future use - - - -
TolUses of Funds 3034180 302418 60.077 10,384,237
Fund Batance Analysis:
Actud Available Fund Balance ! Estimaied 3783816 3783818 80,077 3813803
Use of fund balance (204 .544) (204 544) 160,077) (324,621}

Estimated Remaining Fund Balance 3480272 3480272 - 3460272




Pg. 5, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment

Building Permit Fund
FY 20142015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget  Amendment Budget
Souree of Funds
Pemrits 881,763 £81.763 . 81793
3eneral Govemnment 1,750 1,750 - 1,750
Cther Miscallanagus Revenys . 4,142 4142 . 4142
Transfers In _ . - - .
" subtotal 887,885 . 887485 - £87.685
Use of Fund Balarke ‘ 533,230 £33.230 M7 w31 47
Total Sources of Funds 122095 1,220,015 37 1,221,232
YigofFynds .
Building Services . 745668 745068 : N7 745 985
Nan-Departrental - ST 1 . 187
Transfers Qut 475,080 476,060 - 475,060
subtotal . 1,220,915 1220015 - 317 1,221 232
Reserve for future use . .
Total Uses of Funds 1220815 1,220,815 37 1221232
Fund Balance Anafysis:
Aciual Avalable Fund Balance [ Esbmated 1,206,003 1,200,863 i 1,300,310
Use of fund batance (532,230) {533,220} (317 1533547
Estimated Remainng Fund Balance o TeeTay TeeTey . 704743




Pg. 6, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Beach Fund

FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget
hourty parking rates
Sgurce of Funds
Transportation - Public Parking 1,344,000 1,256 591 . 1.323.7684
Transportation - Penmit & Decal Parking 25,740 115218 - 46.088
Violations 100,000 100,000 - 100.000
Culture'Recreation - beach consessions €4,085 04,085 - 41,9072
Culture/Recreation - poot fees - - - 34,660
Rents & Royallies 1,002,002 882,002 - ©00.333
Baltroom rental - 120,000 - 110,682
Misc, Revenue 8,812 8,812 - 8.812
Transders (rafund of S'WA annual assessmrant) - - - .
subtotal 2,574229 25742249 - 2574220
Use of Fund Balance - . 5,702 -
Total Sources of Funds 2,574,229 2,574,229 5702 2574229
Use of Funds
Beach Parking 382,057 362,057 1,109 353,166
Casino Buiding 223,542 223,542 @50 224,492
Baliroom 188,668 168,888 317 180.205
Paal 283,205 283 205 1,100 284,404
Beach - 587,620 507020 2217 500.837
Beach Park 432,314 432 314 - 432314
Piar 38,837 38,837 . 36.837
Non-Departmental : ) 35,518 5,518 - 35518
Capital Outlay - - - . - -
subtotal operating expenses 2,132,060 2132089 5702 2337711
Principa 250,000 250,000 - 25D,0dD
Interest 50,000 50.000 - 50.000
Transfers out - cash advance repaymert 50,000 50,000 - 50,0600
subiotal 2,482,086 2.482.060 5,702 2487.771
Regerve for future use 92,160 02,160 . 808,458
Total Uses of Funds 2,574,229 2,574,220 5,702 2574229
Fund Balance Analysis:
Actual Avadlable Fund Batance / Estmated 253,819 253610 5702 250321
Advance due to other funds -
Reserve for Future Used (Use of fund balance) ©2,180 02,160 (5.702) 8n.458
Estimated Remaining Available Fund Balance 356,779 METTB - ME.770
Capital Outlay - - - -
Beach Parking - - -
Casing - - - -
Ballrcom - - - -
Beach . . - .
Pier - - - -



Pg. 7, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Golf Fund
FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015
Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget
Source of Funds
Culture/Recreation 1,076,020 1,075,020 - 1,075,020
Donations 10,785 10,785 - 10,7856
Other Miscellaneous Rev - - - -
Reimbursements 64,000 54.000 - 54,000
Transfers In - - - -
subtotal 1,138,805 1.130.905 - 1.136.808
Use of Fund Balance - - 33,402 -
Total Sources of Funds 1,138,805 1,130,805 33,402 1,139,808
Use of Funds . .
Golf Course 1,048,400 1.048.400 33,492 1,078,801
Restaurant !Clubhouse - - - -
Norn-Departmental 13,643 13,643 - 13,643
Repayment cash advance - - - -
Debt Payments- Principal - - - -
Debt Payments- Interest - - - -
Capital Qutlay 18,000 18,000 - 4,000
Reserve for future capital use - - - -
Depreciation - - - L -
subtolal 1,078,062 1,078,052 33,402 t,108,544
Reserve for future use ‘BB.T‘:?B 83,753 - . an,261
Total Uses of Funds 1,138,805 1,130,805 33,402 1,138,805
MNet Asset Analysis: -
Actual Available Fund Balance ! Estimat 788 788 788
{Use of Fund Balance)/ Raserve for Futu 83,753 63,763 (33,482} 0,25t
Estimated Remaining Fund Balana= 84,541 64,541 (33,482) 31,048
Capital Outlay
' Golf Course 16,000 16,000 - 18,000
' Restaurant/Ciubhouse - - - -
Nen-Departmantal
Irterfund Admin Services - - - -
Centribution to General Fund - - - -
Bank Service charges 13,643 13,843 - 13,843
Tatal Non-Depantmental 13,843 13.843 - 13,843

10



Pg. 8, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Grants

FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budpget
Source of Funds
Federal Grants:
Culture/Recreation 20,374 26,374 - 28,374
General Government - - - -
Physical Enviomment 435542 465,542 784,384 1,249,928
Public Safety - - - -
Transportation ‘ - - - -
Total Federal Grants 491918 491,916 784,384 1,276,300
State Grants - culture/recreation - - 22,753 22,753
Grants From Local Units - culture/recreation - - - -
Transfers In - - - -
subtotal 401918 401,916 807,137 1,260,053
Use of Fund Balance - - - -
Total Sources of Funds 481,018 401,016 807,137 1,298,053
Use of Funds .
CDBG - Infrastructure . 485542 465,542 784,384 1,249,920
DOJ-YEC ARerschool & Crime Prevention 26,374 268,374 - 28,374
State Aid to Library - 22,753 22,753
Transfers Qut - - -
subtotal 491918 481,616 807,137 1,289,053
Reserve for future use - - - -
Total Uses of Funds 481,918 401,818 807,137 1,298,053

Fund Balance Analysis:
Adlual Available Fund Balance ! Estimated - - - -
Use of fund balance - - - .

Estimated Remaining Fund Balance - - - -

1"



Pg. 9, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Capital Projects Fund
FY2014-215  FY2014-2015  FY 20142015  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget
Source of Furds
Repayment from Beach fund - principal § nterest 50,000 50,000 £0,000
Transfers In 33,000 33.000 - 33,000
subtotal 53,000 §3.000 - £3.000
Use of Fund Balance 1,638,656 1,636,653 431,568 20068244
Totad Sources of Funds 1,718,655 1,719,858 431,588 2,151.244
Use of Funds '
General Improvements GVisod 158,658 153,650 150,656
Buiding Licensing - bulding renovation GV1505 54,000 68.000 €8,000
Bryan Park Concession Bukdng GV1506 5,000 85,000 85,000
City Hadl Chiller GV1507 80,000 80.000 80,000
Puktic safety buikiing 3k conditioners GVi414 - - 78,000 720X
FEC 2nd Ave Mairtenance Project GV1306 ' - 100,216 100.21&
1Dth Ave S Utlity Improvements . GV1424 ) : ' - 185,000 b 000
Goif Course Renovation GV1417 - 57,372 £7.372
subtotal Captal Projects . 353858 339,656 - 431,588 801,244
Transfers Out ) ’ 1,350,000 1,250,000 - 1,350,000
Reserve for fture use ) : ' - Lo - -
Total Uses of Funds - : 1,718,650 1.719.85 431,588 2,151,244
Fund Balance Analysis: N - . . : s
Actsal Availabte Fund Balance / Estimated ’ | 202185 2,021,656 431,388 2453 244
Advance to Beach Fund ' o |2355.DDD) {235,000} - {385,020)
Use of fund balance o T{L63BE5E)  (1.630.650) (431,588) {2,068, 244)
Estimated Remaining Fund Bafance - - - -
Transfers In
Buiding Permit Fund 33,000 33.000 33.000
23,000 33,000 - 23,000
Transfers Out
Seif Insurance Fund 800,000 £00,200 £00,000
Stomawater Fund 220,000 200000 200.000
Park of Commerce Fund 350.000 350,000 250,000
1,350,000 1,350,000 - 1,250,000

12



Pg. 10, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 15t Budget Amendment

Road Improvement Fund
FY2014-2015  FY2014.2013  FY 2014-2015  FY 20142018

Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget  Amendmant Budget
Source of Funds
Franchise Fees 323,000 323,000 - 323,000
Interest & other samings 1.200 1,200 - 1,200
Transhers In . . ' . .
sublotal 324,200 324,200 - 324,200
Use of Fund Balance 600,804 BEa 804 407,085 1,108,868
Total Sources of Funds ~ 1,024.004 1,024,004 407065 1,431,069
{Useof Funds ‘
Streat improvements 1,023,704 1,023,704 407,085 1,430,768
Non-Deparmental 300 30 - 300
Transhers Out - Capital Projects 526.056 581,000 . (148,328
sublotal 1,024,004 1,024,004 407,005 1.431,080
Reserve for future use
Total Uses of Funds 1,024,004 1,024 004 407,085 1,431,060
Fund Balance Analyyls;
Aciual Available Fund Balanee / Estimated 006,838 869,838 407,085 1,108,003
Use of fund balance (666,804) (660,804) (407,085) {1,108,860)

Eslimated Remaming Fund Balance B Y Y . U

13



Pg. 11, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 151 Budget Amendment

Park of Conmmerce
£Y 2014-2005  FY 2014.2096  FY 20142045 FY 2014-2016

Approved Budget Amendad
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget

Source of Funds

tersgovermmental' Grants 1,000,000 1,000,030 1,000,000
General Govemnment ) - -
Miscellaneous Revenue - - - -
Mon-Operating Saunses/debt prooeens - -
Transfers in 2,350,000 2,350,000 662436 31012436

subtota 3,350,000 3,350 000 862435 4012438
Uak of Fund Balance - . . . -
Total Sources of Funds 3,350,000 3,150 00 862 435 4012436
Streat Maintenance 3,350,000 3,350 000 [1.745,981) 1,603,019
Stormwater - -
Transmission & Cistribution - - 2,000,000 2,000,000
Water Destribution ' ' - 15,300 15,300
Sewer Collecion .. L . L - ' L -
subtota - 3,250,000 3,350,000 - 268,319 3618318
Resarve for future use ) - ) - - 394117 384 117
Total Uses of Funds 3,350,000 3,350,000 662 436 4012436
Met Assets Analysis: ) )
Actust Availatie byt Assets / Estimated : . : - 253019 253,019
Y Rasarie for Futuie Capla Expendtiures - -
43¢ of Net Assets . . 3ea 117 4 17
Estimated Remaining Fund Balarce - < 647 136 647 136
Transiers In:
Capital Fund 350,000 350,000 350,000
Stormwater - - 345 459 348 459
Transmission & Distribution 2,003,000 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
Water - 185,523 189,528
Loca Zewer - 124 449 124 449
2,350,000 2,350,000 662 436 3,012 436

14



Pg. 12, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Electric Fund

FY 20142015  FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2013 FY 2014-2013

Approved Budget
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Amended Budget
Source of Funds
General Government 86,500 80,500 - 66,500
Physical Environment 51,182,600 51,162,600 - 51,192,600
Violations of Local Ordinance 40,000 40,000 - 40,000
Irterest & Other Earnings &5 000 85.000 - 85,000
Other Miscellaneous Rev . 30.000 30,000 - 30,000
Contribition from Enterprise 762,303 762,303 - 762303
subtotal 52,106,403 52108403 . T 82,108.403
Use of Net Operating Assets 6,133.001 5,133,801 00,48 7.103.947
Use of Available Bond Proceeds 5,215,000 5,215,000 1,530,680 4,751,800
Total Sources of Funds B2545304 02648.304 1.568.715 04,142,010
Use of Funds
Administration 47,329 947,329 15.0468 062,375
Enginesring 1192614 1,102,814 . 1192614
Power Plant 3,135.300 3,135,360 - 3,136 360
Systemn Operation 34.019.811 34,018,611 - 34,019,611
Transmission & Disinb, B.A57 AN 8,457,420 . 6,457.429
Customer Service 1.300.402 1,330,462 - 1,330 402
Non-Departmental Cther 2X17.500 207,500 - 207,500
Interfund Admin, Services 1,814 889 1,814 080 - 1,814,680
Contribution to General Fund 3,032 880 3,032 860 - 3,032 680
Depreciation 1,717,812 1.717.812 - 1,717,812
Subtotal Operating Expenses 54,758,004 54,756.004 15,048 54,771,060
Transfecs Out - Park of Convmerce 2.000.000 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
Capital Outlay - operating 304,000 300,000 45,000 351,000
Capital Outlay - bond proceeds 3.215.000 3,215,000 1,530,650 4,751,660
Debt Payments- Principal 1,582 500 1,562 500 - 1,482,200
Debt Payments- Interest ’ 885.800 685.800 - 685,800
subtotal 062,545,304 62,545,304 1,560,715 64,142,018
Reserve for fture use - . - -
Total Uses of Funds 82,545,304 62,545,304 1,508,715 3,142,010
Neat Assets Analysis:
Actual Available Net Assets ! Estimated 12,855,672 12,866,072 1,506,715 14,452 387
{Use of Net Assets)y/Reserve for futire use {10,348.901) (10,348.801) (60,048} {11,945,818)
Non cash iterns; Depreciston 1717912 1,717,012 . 1,717,012
Remaining borxd proceeds (10,121.023) (10,121,623) - {10,121,023)
Estimated Remaining Avadaoie Net Assets (5.508.340) (5,890.340} 1.534.869 {5,8668.340)
Capital Outlay 3.521.000 3,621,000 . 1.581.660 5,102 660
" Administration - - 45,000 45,000
' Steam Power Generation 150.000 150,000 . 150.000
> Power System Operation - - - -
' Transmission & Distrib. 3,371.000 3,371,000 1,530,680 4,907,650

" Non-tepartmental -

15



Pg. 13, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 15t Budget Amendment

Water Fund
FY 2014-2018 FY 2014-2015% FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-201%

Approved Budget . Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget  Amendment Budget
Revencs ¢hange assumplions!
aRyse e Fynds
Fhysical Environment 12,656,030 12,666,036 - 12.0684,025
Violadon of Lake Worth Ordinanae £00 £00 - 500
Interast & other Eamings 107,838 107,838 - 107,828
Spec Assaseiimpact 5,000 4,600 - 5,000
Advance Rermbursemen = -
Grants/Aid - -
Other Miscellaneaus Rev - - - -
Dabt proceeds
Fransfers in . 188,847 66,847 - 128,687
subtotal - 1324604 13,246,041 - 13,248,041
Uty of Maet Asiets . 1,678,270 1,878,270 C K 513455 7wt 735
Total Sources of Funds .. 157224 311 15,224,311 5513455 20.737.7€48
Administraton %00.328 T oeddazd 4751 205,073
Pumping ' . 188,327 188,227 - 188 227
W ater Treatment Plant R 3842847 » 3847847 - : 3,042 847
Transmissicn & Distab. e, . 1,879.526 1219528 5C,000 1.6889,524
Mar-Deparimgntal Other 836 407 356,134 . 228,407
Contribution to Zeneral Fund © . 1,622,796 +.022.788 ' - 1022788
Transfers Qut - to Capital Project Fund . 400,500 - 400,£00 - 180,528 560,028
Capital Qutiay ’ 1,480,000 ' 1,480,000 5,266,178 5,749,178
Debt Payments- Principal 1,580_.-!527 2,461,675 — 1880422
Dbl Payrents- [Ateredt %4 650 B54,650 . 854,050
Depreciation 2.2¢8,188 2,298,188 , 2.208.188
subtotal 1522431 15,224,311 £.513458 20737.7024
Raesarye for future use = - S -
Total Uses of Funds 15,224 311 15,224 314 £.513,455 20,737,784
Met Assets Analysis:
Actud! Avallable Het Assets ! Estimated £8.000 238 15,506,238 £ 813458 23822 ou3
Reserv for future use/(Use of Net Adtets) ¢1.678.374, §1,878,270}) 15,573,455) (7.4681,715)
Adjustment for Non-cash items (i ¢ Depreciatior 2.298,18§ 2,298,128 - 2.208,188
Less cash advances for the following:
Casina Buitding intemal Loan 13,049,847 3,080, 647) - {3.004.687)
Estitnated Avallable Ending Net Assets 14,042,787 14,082,787 - 14,682,787
Captal Qutiay 1.420.000 1.480.630 £.2%8.176 3.748.173
' Treatren: 850.600 880,000 3,950,303 4.838 363
' Destribunee ta9.000 200,000 1,912,783 La12,783

" Distnindean « bond proceeds

16



Pg. 14, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Local Sewer Fund
FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015
Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budpget
Source of Funds.
Physical Environment 6,057 425 0,957,425 - 8,057,426
Interest & other Eamings 48482 40,482 - 40,482
Spes Assess/impact 250,000 250,000 . 250,000
Other Miscellsneous Rev - - - -
subtatal 7.256.807 7,258,907 - 7,250,807
Use of Net Assels 2800143 2,800,143 850,576 - 3,756,718
Total Sources of Funds 10,156,020 10.166.060 88570 11,012,628
Use of Funds
Administration 40410 540,418 1.901 551,297
Pumping 780.208 780.204 780,208
Sewer Collection 1,284,318 1,264,318 - 1,254,310
Non-Deparimental Other 3,002,169 3,002,108 - 3,002,190
Contribution fo General Fund 177.511 177,611 Iv0e 500,080
Subtotal Operatng Expenses 8,772,851 5,772,684 363,470 8,166,121
Transfers Out - Park of Commerce - - 124,440 -
Capital Qutlay 3,705.376 3.705.378 338,057 4,268 482
Depreciation 588,023 588,023 - 588,023
subtotal 10,156,050 10,156,050 850,570 11,012,628
Reserve for future use - - - -
Total Uses of Funds 10,156.030 10,164,050 856 3764 11,012,028
Net Assets Analysis:
Actual Available Net Assets / Estimated 8,825 554 0,825 554 465.007 10,290,561
Resarve for fulure use(Use of Net Assets) (2.809,143) (2.800,143) (8%4.574) (3.788.719)
Adjustment for Non-cash items (1.e. Depreciatio 588,023 588,023 - 588,023
Estimated Available Ending Nat Assets 7514434 7.514,434 {391,568) 7,122,865
Capital Qutlay 3,705,370 3,795,378 463108 4,288,482
Pumping 50.000 50,000 - 40,000
Sewer Collection 1,108,688 1,100,688 338.657 1,448,345
Sewer Collection - Non Deparimental 2,635,088 2,635,688 124 440 2,760,137

17



Pg. 15, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment

Regional Sewer Fund
FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-201%8  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget
Source of Funds
Physical Enviroriment 5,227,528 5,227,528 - 5,227 528
Renewal and Replacement contributions 500,001 500,001 - 500,001
Interest & other Eamings 5,000 5,000 - 5,000
Transfers In - - - -
subtotal 5,732,520 5,732,520 - 4,732,520
Use of Net Assets 220,879 220,870 804.575 834,254
Total Sources of Funds 5,862,208 5,682.208 604.575 ‘3,560,783
Use of Funds
Pumping 5,090,888 4,810,888 - 5,000,888
Non-Depariment Other . 2,31 282211 - 2,31
Intarfund Admin Services 158,035 158,035 - - 158,035
Capital Qutlay 280,000 ‘ 280,000 ’ 804,675 884 575
Depreciation ) o 432,878 " 432 978 o T 432,978
subtotal 6,082,208 ‘5,082,208 604,575 3,568,783
Reserye for future use - - - - -
Total Uses of Funds 5,082,208 5,082,208 804575 - ,568,783
Het Assets Analysis:
Aciual Available Het Agsets f Estimated | 18,078,250 15,978,256 604,575 16,682,831 ~
Investment in Joint Venture (18,662,012) 18,8662,012) (18,0862,012)
Reserve for future usef(Use of Net Assets) (226,679) 220,678} [694.575) (834,254}
Adjustment for Non-cash items [i.e. Depreciaticn) 432,074 432,978 - 432,078
Estimated Available Ending Net Assets 518,541 £10.541 - 510 54%
Capital Outlay 280,000 280,000 804575 /84,575
Pumping 280,000 280,000 804,575 884,575
R&R Analysis:
Beginning balance 1,280,180
Revenues 500,001
Capital Outlay (280,000}
Ending Balance 1,610,181

18



Pg. 16, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment

Stormwater Fund
FY2014-2015  FY 20142015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget

Source of Funds
Taret v 8.000 8.000 . 6.000
Physical Envirenment 1,815,751 1,915,751 - 1,915,751
Interest & other Eamings 15,750 15,790 - 15,750
Transfers In 200,000 200,000 - 200,000
subtotal 2,137,501 2,137,501 - - 2,137 501
Use of Net Assats . . 249.608 .
Total Sources of Funds 2,137 501 2,137,501 340,508 2,137,501
Use of Funds
Stormwater . 1,081,070 1,081,070 ~ 1,100 1,082,179
NoaDepartment Other 70,728 70728 . 76,728
Contribution to General Fund 160,060 160,060 - 166,660
Transfers Qut - Park of Commerce . - 348 450 348 450
Depreciatian 308,520 308,529 . 304 529
subtotal 1,638,285 1,038,285 340 568 1,685,853
Ruserve for future ute 501,218 501,216 . 151,848
Total Uses of Funds 2,131,501 2,137,501 340,504 2,137 501
Net Assals Analysis,
Actual Available Nef Assets | Estimatad 4 404 877 4 404 877 1,108 4 405,680
Reserve for future use/[Use of Net Assets) 501,210 501,218 {340,509) 151,648
Adiustment for Nan-cash nems (|.e. Deprecistion) 308,520 308,520 . 308,520
Estimated Avalable Ending Net Assals £.214 622 5214822 {346,459) 4,865,183

19



Pg. 17, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Refuse Fund

FY 2014-2015  FY 20442015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget
Tares 71,124 1,124 - FARI
Franchise Fees ' 13,200 13,200 - 13.200
Physioat Envirormend . . . .
Resdents user fees 3,410,152 3,144,800 - 3,144,600
Commercial user fees 1,492,882 1,445 000 - 1445 000
- Other user fees 76,762 558, wet - 80,090
Interest & erher Exmings . 10,000 102,000 - 10,030
B : ) sub#otal 5272620 £.2r2020 - £272620
Use of Het Assets T - - BN -
Total Sources of Funds 1272020 42 5227 221620
Useof Funds
Refuse, Collachon - . . . -
Ressdenval Collection  * - P ' 2018548 2018548 5227 2023773
Commercial Coliection 064 414 054 414 - w4 414
Racycling ' - 48,473 548,471 ' 48473
Rosioffs - L © 433,802 433802 - 433,802
Non-Dapartmert Cther I 220,20 220,208 - 220,206
Coontribwnon 1o General Fund 450.005 455,005 . 350005
Depreashon 102,383 162,383 N 182,383
sutzotal 4.807.000 4,807,008 5277 4,812,238
Rexerve For future use 495 911 495,211 - 440,654
Totsl Uses of Funds £212920 5272020 § 227 £272.620
MNet Assats Analysis:
Aetual Avsilabie het Asants [ Eslimated 250795 2547 958 §.227 2783
Resarve for future use/(Use of Net Assets) 486,911 486,011 {6,227} 480,884
Adustrent for Non-cash items (i.e. Dapreciation) 182,323 182,383 - 162,383
Esrmated Avulable Ending biet Assets 3,108,260 3196, 240 . 31196280

20



Pg. 18, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Information Technology Fund

FY 2014-2015  FY2014-2015 FY2044-2015  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended -
Budget  Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget

Fi Quie E! F!IEI' ds
General Govarnment 1102572 1,182,572 . 1182572
Othar Miscallanaous Rev . . . .
Cantnbution from E e . . - .
Capital Coninbutions 10,800 10,800 7,000 17,800
Trandfer In : - . . -
subtotal T3 LA 7000 1180372
Use of Net Assets 856,014 658,018 100,528 £46 548
Total Sources of Funds 1,820,300 1,820,360 167,528 2,026,018
Useof Funds
Technical 1,285,103 1,285,103 7950 1,203,053
Non-Departmental - - - -
Capital 431,000 431,000 1689 578 820,578
Depregation 113,287 113,287 - 113,287
Transfers Qut e e e e
subtetal 1,829,390 182030 107.528 2028918
Reterve for future use . : . .
Total Uses of Funds 180,30 1,620,300 107,528 2026018
Net Assats Analysa:
Actuyl Availabie Net Astets / Estmated 081469 081,48 100.528 871,007
Reserve for future use/(Use of Net Assets) (058,018) (048.018) {160,528) [848,548)
Adustment for Nom-cash lams (i.e, Depreciation) 113,287 113,287 - 113,287

Estimated Availabie Ending Net Assets 138,734 138,138 - 138,738

21



Pg. 19, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Fleet Management Fund

FY2014-2015  FY2014-2015  FY2014-2015  FY 2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budpet  Adjusted Budget ~Amendment Budget
Source of Funds
General Govemment 812,800 816,800 - 819,800
Miscellaneous Revenue - - - -
NonOperating Jources . Wop 0 @00 - 970,000
sublotal L7800 1.7¢0.800 . 1.789,800
Vs of Net Aspets W7.000 367.000 §H.083 1301043
Total Sources of Funds 2,156,800 2,148,800 0,083 3001743
Use of Funds
Garage Maintenance ] ®a39 EE3N ™ 804, 111
Depreciation S - 211,501 211,581 - 211,581
Capital : - 1.070.000 g 18t - 200416
Reserve for Future Capital Expenditures . 78E 176,800 R L
‘ sty 2154800 2.134.800 04,062 10N T3
Resarve for future use v . . . :
Total Uses of Funds 2158800 2,144,800 oy, 083 3.001,753
et Assats Analysis:
Actual Available Net Assess | Estimated 710,260 710,280 34,083 1,446,203
Adjustment for Non-cash itams (i.2. Dapreciaton) 211,581 211 581 - 211,581
7Y Reserve for Future Capital Expendiures (548,821) {548,821) {548,821}
Reserve for future use/(Use of Net Assels) {367,000 {37,000} e Rl £1.301,863;
Estimated Availibi Ending Nei Atsets 5010 £910 . £010

22



Pg. 20, Reso. 64-2014

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A

Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Employes Benefts Fund

FY2H4-2015 FY2014-2015  FY2014-2015  FY2014-2015

Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget

Sowee of Funds
General Govemment 7,087,880 7,867 880 (16,168) 7081714
- st 8 Other Eamings
Shared Revenue Local Units 22524 254 - pr
Other Miscellaneous Revenue - - - -
sbictal 7.720404 7.,7204M (18.168) 7,704,238
Use of Net Assels 230 4,230 18,184 487 405
Total Sources of Funds 8,101,843 8,101,643 - 8,141,643
Use of Funds
Benefits 8,101,643 8,101,643 - 8,181,643
sublotal 8,191,643 8,101,043 . 8,161,643
Reserve for future use - - - -
Total Uses of Funds 8191643 g 101,643 - 8,101,643
Net Assets Analysis:
Actual Available Fund Balance / Estimated 1115776 1,115,778 1,115,778
Reterve for future use/(Use of Nel Assets) (471.23) (471,239) (16.168) (487.405)

Estimated Available Ending Net Assets 44,537 644,537 (18,168) 628,371

23



CITY OF LAKE WORTH

2" Budget Amendment / Resolution # 66-2014

Approved by City Commission

November 4" 2014

24




CITY OF LAKE WORTH
7 North Dixie Highway - Lake Worth, Florida 33460 - Phone: 561-586-1600- Fax: 561-586-1750

AGENDA DATE: November 4, 2014, Regular Meeting DEPARTMENTPublic Services

EXECUTIVE BRIEF

TITLE:
Contract with JMS Construction for Bryant Park boat ramp parking lot

SUMMARY:
This Contract provides for paving and drainage improvements to the existing boat trailer parking lot.

BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION:
In response to an Invitation For Bid #14-134, the Selection Committee reviewed proposals received and fc
JMS Construction to be the lowest responsible bidder.

This project is divided into a base bid and 4 alternates. The base bid involves removing and replacing a se
of asphalt pavement adjacent to the island containing the small covered pavilion (which currently retains a I:
guantity of water after rain events). The pavement will be re-graded and the curbing around the island mod
to allow the runoff from the area to drain to the island. The island will also contain a drainage system consis
of two inlets and a length of exfiltration trench. The remainder of the boat trailer parking area will be milled a
overlayed as part of the base bid. After milling and prior to overlaying, the cracks in the existing pavement \
be sealed. Lastly, the wheel stops will be replaced and the pavement markings/striping re-instated as part «
base bid. If funding allows, the project alternatives are as follows:

» Alternate (1) involves the milling and overlaying of the car parking area to the north of the boat

trailer parking. This alternate also includes the replacement of the wheel stops and striping in tl
area.

» Alternate (2) involves the replacement of the existing asphalt path on the east side of the boat
trailer parking area with a 6’ wide concrete path.

» Alternate (3) involves replacing some of the signs in the boat trailer parking area.

» Alternate (4) involves replacing some of the signs in the parking area to the north of the boat
trailer parking area.

Staff is seeking approval to proceed with the award of a contract to JMS Construction for the aforementio
parking lot project. Their winning base bid was $69,849 and the City’s total budget for this project is $90,335
(which includes $28,963.02 of a Florida Fish & Wildlife grant). Beyond the cost of the base bid, the remaini
$20,486.02 shall go towards engineering, material testing, and any alternatives that may be possible.

MOTION:

25



| move to approve/not approve a contract with JMS Construction for the improvements at the Bryant Park Bo
Ramp parking lot in the amount of $69,849 and an additional $20,486.02 for engineering, testing, and
alternatives.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Fiscal Impact Analysis

Invitation For Bid

Bryant Park Parking Lot Design — Bid Set
Contract

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Capital Expenditures 90,355.02 0 0 0 0
Operating Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
Program Income 0 0 0 0 0
In-kind Match 0 0 0 0 0
Net Fiscal Impact 90,355.02 0 0 0 0

No. of Addn’l Full-Time
Employee Positions 0 0 0 0 0

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Pub e e Bryant Park Boat Ramp
FY2015
Project Amended Expenditure Post Exp;
Account Number Account Description # Budget for this item Balance
Grant Fund
Parks & Recreation
180-9710-572.63-63 | Improve Other than Build | FW1001 28,963.02 28,963.02 0
180-9700-572.63-63 | City Funds 61,392.00 61,392.00 0

C. Department Fiscal Review: _ JB

26



66-2014

RESOLUTION NO. 66-2014, A GENERAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE
CITY OF LAKE WORTH, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA, MAKING SEPARATE AND SEVERAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND
CORRESPONDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CITY'S NECESSARY OPERATING
EXPENSES, THE USES AND EXPENSES OF THE VARIOUS FUNDS AND
DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1,
2014 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Worth, Florida (the “City”) previously adopted the FY
2015 Annual Operating Budget pursuant to Resolution 45-2014 on September 23, 2014,
and

WHEREAS, the City previously amended the FY 2015 Annual Operating Budget
pursuant to Resolution 64-2014 on October 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City finds it is necessary and essential to amend the FY 2015
Annual Operating Budget as set forth in this Resolution; and,

WHEREAS, adoption of the FY 2015 Annual Operatlng Budget amendments set
forth herein serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and
correct and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2. As hereinafter stated in this Resolution, the term “fiscal year® shall mean
the period of time beginning October 1, 2014, and ending and including September 30,
2015.

Section3  The funds and available resources and revenues that are set out in Exhibit
"A” and incorporated herein by reference, be, and the same hereby are, appropriated to
provide the monies to be used to pay the necessary operating and other expenses of
the respective funds and departments of the City for the fiscal year.

Section4. The sums, which are set out in Exhibit “A" and herein incorporated by
reference, listed as operating and other expenses of the respective funds and
departments of the City, be, and the same hereby are, appropriated and shall be paid
out of the revenues herein appropriated for the fiscal year.

Section 5. The revenues and the expenses for which appropriations are hereby

made, all set forth above, shall be as set out in the Amended City of Lake Worth
Operating Budget for the fiscal year as attached in Exhibit “A".

27




Page 2, Resolution No. 66-2014

Section 8.  The sums set out in Exhibit “A” are hereinbefore incorporated by reference
and based upon departmental estimates prepared by the City Manager and the Finance
Director, shall be, and the same hereby are, fixed and adopted as the amended budget
for the operation of the City and its other enterprises for the fiscal year.

Section7.  Except as amended in Exhibit “A” hereto (and in any prior amendments),
the remainder of the Annual Operating Budget for the fiscal year remains in full force
and effect.

Section 8.  This Resolution shall become effective inmediately upon passage.

The passage of this Resolution was moved by Vice Mayor Maxwell, seconded by
Commissioner Szerdi, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Pam Triolo AYE
Vice Mayor Scott Maxwell AYE
Commissioner Christopher McVoy ABSENT
Commissioner Andy Amoroso AYE
Commissioner John Szerdi AYE

Mayor Pam Triolo thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted
on the 4" day of November, 2014.

LAKE WORTH CITY COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Pamela J. L%pez, City%lerk

28




Page 3, Resolution No. 66-2014

EXHIBIT “A”
BUDGET AMENDMENTS

City of Lake Worth ' EXHIBITA
I;n;g&osed FY 2015 2nd Budget Amendment

FY 2014-2015 FY2014-2018 FY2014-2013  FY 2014-2018

Approved
Amended Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget
Source of Funds_
Federal Grants:
Culture/Recreation 26,374 26,374 28,963 55,337
General Govemnment - - - -
Physical Enviomment 1,249,926 1,249,926 - 1249926
Public Safety - - - -
Transportation - - - -
Total Federal Grants 1,276,300 1,276,300 28,963 1,305,263
State Grants - culture/recreation 22753 22753 - 22753
Grants From Local Units - culture/recreation - - - -
Transfers in - - - -
subtotal 1299053 . 1299053 28,963 1,328,016
Use of Fund Balance - - 62,392 62,392
Total Sources of Funds - 1,299,053 1.299,053 91,355 1,390,408
Use of Funds :
CDBG - Infrastruciure 1249926 1.249.926 - 1.249.926
Bryant Park Parking improvements - - 90,355 90,355
DOJ-YEC Aferschool & Crime Prevention 26374 26374 - 26,374
Keep Paim Beach Beautiful O - - 1,000 1,000
State Akt o Library 2753 -22,753 - 22,753
Transfers Out - - - -
subtotal 1,299,053 1,299,053 91,355 1,390,408
Reserve for future use - - - - -
Total Uses of Funds 1,299,053 1,299,053 91,355 1,390,408
Fund Balance Analysis:
Actual Avalable Fund Balance / Estimated - - 62,392 62,392
Use of fund balance - - (62,392) 162.392)
Estimaled Remaining Fund Balance - - - -
1072472014

29




CITY OF LAKE WORTH

3" Budget Amendment / Resolution # 01-2015

Approved by City Commission

January 6" , 2015

30




CITY OF LAKE WORTH
7 North Dixie Highway - Lake Worth, Florida 33460 - Phone: 561-586-1600- Fax: 561-586-1750

AGENDA DATE: January 6, 2015, Regular Meeting DEPARTMENT: Finance

EXECUTIVE BRIEF

TITLE:
Resolution No. 01-2015 - Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Third Budget Amendment

SUMMARY':

This Resolution amends the City’s Fiscal Year 2014/2015 budget by appropriating existing fund balances in
several funds, mainly Utility and Grant Project Funds, to provide current year appropriations for carry forward
capital projects. This housekeeping type amendment is done each year in order to deal with the issues of ongoing
projects.

BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION:

The City’s Fiscal Year 2014/2015 budget, as adopted on September 23, 2014, contained estimates for all
expenditures and in particular a number of capital projects. This budget amendment re-budgets those that were
not completed prior to the end of the fiscal year and were not previously contained in the prior budget
amendments.

This amendment also contains corrections to the amounts originally adopted where the need for minor changes
have been identified.

The funds for all these adjustments are available within each of the individual funds resources either through the
transfer of appropriations among departments or through the use of available fund balance (based on the current
unaudited FY 2014 results of operations).

MOTION:
I move to approve/disapprove Resolution No. 01-2015 to amend the Fiscal Year 2015 budget.

ATTACHMENT(S):
Fiscal Impact Analysis — not applicable
Resolution

31



01-2015

RESOLUTION NO. 01-2015, A GENERAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE
CITY OF LAKE WORTH, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
MAKING SEPARATE AND SEVERAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND
CORRESPONDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CITY’'S NECESSARY OPERATING
EXPENSES, THE USES AND EXPENSES OF THE VARIOUS FUNDS AND
DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1,
2014 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Worth, Florida (the “City”) previously adopted the FY
2015 Annual Operating Budget pursuant to Resolution 45-2014 on September 23, 2014;and
amended via Resolutions 64-2014 and 66-2014; and

WHEREAS, the City finds it is necessary and essential to amend the FY 2015 Annual
Operating Budget as set forth in this Resolution; and,

WHEREAS, adoption of the FY 2015 Annual Operating Budget amendments set
forth herein serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and
correct and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2.  As hereinafter stated in this Resolution, the term “fiscal year” shall mean the
period of time beginning October 1, 2014, and ending and including September 30, 2015.

Section3  The funds and available resources and revenues that are set out in Exhibit
“A” and incorporated herein by reference, be, and the same hereby are, appropriated to
provide the monies to be used to pay the necessary operating and other expenses of the
respective funds and departments of the City for the fiscal year.

Section4. The sums, which are set out in Exhibit “A” and herein incorporated by
reference, listed as operating and other expenses of the respective funds and
departments of the City, be, and the same hereby are, appropriated and shall be paid out
of the revenues herein appropriated for the fiscal year.

Section 5. The revenues and the expenses for which appropriations are hereby made,
all set forth above, shall be as set out in the Amended City of Lake Worth Operating
Budget for the fiscal year as attached in Exhibit “A”.

Section 6. The sums set out in Exhibit “A” are hereinbefore incorporated by reference
and based upon departmental estimates prepared by the City Manager and the Finance
Director, shall be, and the same hereby are, fixed and adopted as the amended budget
for the operation of the City and its other enterprises for the fiscal year.

32



Pg. 2, Reso. 01-2015

Section 7. Except as amended in Exhibit “A” hereto, the remainder of the Annual
Operating Budget for the fiscal year remains in full force and effect.

Section 8. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

The passage of this Resolution was moved by Vice Mayor Maxwell, seconded by
Commissioner Amoroso, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Pam Triolo AYE
Vice Mayor Scott Maxwell AYE
Commissioner Christopher McVoy AYE
Commissioner Andy Amoroso AYE
Commissioner John Szerdi AYE

Mayor Pam Triolo thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted on
the 6th day of January, 2015.

LAKE WORTH CITY COMMISSION

By:/wl Oun WD&\U\.

Pam T’(iolo,'MayTr

ATTEST:

L 7 D Bk,

Pamela J. LopeZ, City Clerk

33



Pg. 3, Reso. 01-2015

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 3rd Budget Amendment
Grants
FY 2014-2015 FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-201%
Approved Budget Amended
Amended  Adjustad Budgst Amondmant Budget
Sourea of Funds
Federal Grants:
Cultura/Recreation 26,374 55,337 25,858 80,995
Genaral Govemment B - “ -
Physical Enviomment 1,249,926 1,249,926 - 1,249,926
Pubdic Safety - - - -
Teansportation - - - -
Tolal Federat Grants 1,276,300 1.305.263 25,658 1,330,921
State Grants - culture/recreation 22,753 22,753 22,7153
Grants From Local Units - culture/recreation - - - -
Transfers In - - . -
subtotal 1,299,053 1328016 25,658 1,353,674
Use of Fund Balance - 62,392 - $2,787
Total Sources of Funds 1,299,053 1,390,408 25,658 1,406,461
Use of Funds
CDBG - Infrastruclure 1,249,026 1,249,826 - 1,249,926
Bryant Park Parklng Improvements - 90,355 5,063 96,318
DOJ-YEC Afarschool & Crime Prevention © 26,374 .26,374 7.885 34,259
Keep Paim Baach Beautifl ' - 1,000 . 1,000
State Ald to Library 22,753 22,153 2,205 24,958
Urban & Community Forastry : 9,605
Transfers Out - - - -
subtotal 1,209,053 1,390,408 25,658 1,406,461
Reserve for fulura use .- - - -
Total Uses of Funds 1,289,053 1,390,408 25,658 1,406,461

34



Pg. 4, Reso. 01-2015

Clty of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment

Elactric Fund
FY 20142015  FY20142015  FY 20442015  FY 2014.2015
Approved Budget Amended
Budgst  Adjusted Budge!  Amendment Budgel

Source of Funds.
Genora Government 06,500 46,500 . 86,500
Physical Environment 51192600 51,192,600 . 51,182,600
Viotations of Local Ordinance 40,000 40,000 . 40,000
Infevast & Othor Eamings 85,000 85,000 . 85,000
Other Miscellaneous Rev 30,000 30,000 . 30,000
Contribution from Enterprise 162,303 762,303 - 762,303
sublolal 52,196,403 52,196,403 - 52,196,403
Usa of Net Operating Assets 5,133,901 5,193,047 (1,779,366} 3,414,561
Use of Available Bond Proceeds 5,215,000 4,151,669 2,000,000 6,751,669
Total Sources of Funds 62,545,304 62,142,019 220,814 62,362,633
Use of Funds.
Administration 947,329 862,375 - 962,375
Engineering 1,192614 1,192,614 . 1,192,614
Power Plant 3,135,368 3,135,369 . 3,135,360
Systom Operalion . 34,019,611 34,019,611 . 3010811
Transmission & Distrib. 6457420 6,457,420 . 6,457,429
Cuslomer Service , 1300462 1330462 . 1,330,462
Nor-Departmental Other 207.500. . 207,500 ) . 207,500
interdund Admin. Services -1,814,889 1,814,889 . 1,614,689 .
Contribulion lo Genersl Fund  * 3932888 3,932,869 . 3,932,689
Depreciation ' 1717912 1,712,912 . 1,717.812
Sublotal Operaling Expenses 54758004 54,771,050 . 54,771,050
Transfers Out - Park of Commerce 2,000,000 2,000,000 (2,000,000) .
Capilel Outiay - operaling 306,000 351,000 220614 571,614
Capital Outay - bond proceads 3,215,000 4,751,669 2,000,000 6,751,660
Deb{ Payments- Principal 1,582 500 1,582,500 . 1,582,500
Debt Payments- Interest 685,600 685,800 . 685,800
stblotal 62,545,304 64,142,019 220614 64,362,833
Reserve for lubwre use . . . .
Total Uses of Funds 62545304 84,142,019 220614 64,362,633

35



Pg. 5, Reso. 01-2015

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 1st Budget Amendment
Water Fund
FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015  FY 2014-2015
Approved Budget Amended
Budget Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget
Revenue chanpe assumphions:
Source of Funds
Physical Environment 12,066,038 12,966,036 . 12,966,036
Violation of Lake Worth Ordinance 500 500 - 500
Intarast & other Eamings 107,838 107.838 . 107,838
Spec Assess/impact 5,000 5,000 - 5,000
Advance Relmbursemant - - .
Grants/Ald - - .
Other Miscellansous Rev - - .
Deblt groceeds )
Transfers In 166,667 166.667 952 167,619
subtotal 13,248,041 13,246,041 952 13,246,993
Use of Net Asssts 1,878,270 7,491,725 278,958 7,770,683
Total Sources of Funds 15,224,311 20,731,768 279,910 21,017,676
Use of Funds
Administration 900,328 905,079 - 905,079
Pumping - 188,327 188,327 188,327
Water Treatment Plant " 3,642,847 3,642,847 .. 3,642,847
Transmission & Distrib, 1,619,528 1,669,526 - 1,669,526
Non-Deparimental Other 936,407 356,184 : - 355,184
Coniribution to General Fund 1,022,788 1,022,788 - . 1,022,768
Transfars Out - to Gapital Project Fund 400,500 590,028 952 $90,980
Capilal Outiay 1,480,000 6,749,176 278,958 1,028,134
Dabt Payments- Principal 1,880,452 2,461,675 2,461,675
Dab! Paymants- Interest 854,950 854,950 854,950
Depraciation 2,298,186 2,208,186 - 2,298,186
sublotal 15,224,311 20,737,766 279,910 21,017,676
Reserve for future use - - - -
Total Uses of Funds 15,224,311 20,737,766 279,910 21,017,678

36



Pg. 6, Reso. 01-2015

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 3rd Budget Amendment

Local Sewsr Fund

FY20142015  FY20142013  FY2004-2015  FY 20142013
Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget Amendment Budget

Source of Fynds
Physical Environment 8,857425 8,957,425 . 8,057,425
Interest & other Eamings 49,482 49,482 . 49,482
Spec Assess/Impact 250,000 260,000 . 250,000
Other Miscallaneous Rev - . . .
sublolal 7,256,907 7,256,807 - 7,256,907
Use of Net Assets 2,399,143 3755,119 182,307 3,638,026
Totel Sources of Funds 10,156,050 11,012,626 182,307 11,194 903
Usg of Fynds
Administration 549,418 551317 . 551,317
Pumping 769206 789,200 . 789,206
Sewer Collaction 1,254,319 1,254,318 . 1,254,319
Non-Deparimental Other 3,002,199 3,002,198 . 3,002,198
Confribution to Genersl Fund 177,511 569,080 - 569,080
Subtota! Operating Expenses 5,772,651 8,166,121 . 8,166,121
Transfers Out « Park of Commerce . . . .
Capial Outley 3,705,376 4,256,482 182,307 4,440,769
Depreclation 588,023 586,023 - 588,023
sublotal 10,156,050 11,012,626 182,307 5,028,812
Reservs for future use

Total Uses of Funds 10,156,050 11,012,626 182,307 11,194,933

37



Pg. 7, Reso. 01-2015

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2015 3rd Budget Amendment

Stormwater Fund
FY20142016  FY 20442016  FY20142015  FY 2014-2018
Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budgel Amendment Budget

ource of Fun
Taxns 6,000 6,000 - 8,000
Physical Environment 1,915,751 1,915,751 . 1,815,751
[ntarast & other Eamings 15,750 15750 . 16,760
Transfars In 200,000 200,000 . 200,000
- sublotel ~ 2,437,501 2131501 - 213150
Use of Net Assels - . 307,754 307,754
Total Sources of Funds 2,137,501 2,137,501 307,754 2,445,255
Use of Funda _ . S
Somvalsr I 117/ R ' 1 R [ B
NonDepatmeniObber ~ - -~ 8788 . 18728 . 16,726
Contabution to Genral Fund - 160,960 169,080 - 169,960
Transfers Out - Park of Commerce . 340,459 . U845
Deprecation 308,520 308,528 - 308,520
sublolal 1636205 198588 W54 2203607
Reserve for future use 501,26 151,648 151,648

Total Uses of Funde 2,137,501 2,131 501 300,754 2,445,253

38



Pg. 8, Reso. 01-2015

City of Lake Worth EXHIBIT A
Proposed FY 2016 3rd Budget Amendment

Information Technology Fund
FY 20142018  FY2014-2015  FY 20142015  FY2014-2015
Approved Budget Amended
Budget  Adjusted Budget Amondment Budget

Source of Funds
General Government 1,162,672 1,162,572 - 1,162,572
Other Miscafianaous Rev . . . .
Contribution from Enterpr . . - .
Capital Contributions 10,800 17,800 . 17,600
Translet In . . 992 992
sublotal 1473312 1,180,372 862 1,181,364
Usa of Nt Assals * 656,018 846,546 . 846,546
Total Sources of Funds 1,820,380 2,026,918 992 2027010
Usaof Funds.
Tachnical 1,285,103 1,203,053 092 1,204,045
Non-Deparimental . - . .
Capttal 431,000 620578 . 620,578
Dapraciation 113,267 113,287 . 113,287
Trangfers Out - - . .
sublotal 1,828,390 2026918 7] 2,027,910
Reserve lor fulure use ’ -

Total Uses of Funds 1,829,380 2026918 092 2,027,010

39



	Bud Amend Cover Page
	Combined Staff Report Reso Backup 10 21 2014
	1st BA Cover Page
	Staff Report for Bud Amend 64-2014
	Signed Reso of 1st Bud Amend 10 21 2014
	Staff Report for Bud Amend 65-2014
	Signed Reso of 1st Bud Amend Roll Back Rate

	Combined Staff Report Reso and Backup 11 4 2014
	2nd Bud Amend Cover Page
	FY15 2nd BA - Bryant Park boat ramp pkg lot
	2nd Bud Amend Signed Reso 66-2014
	2nd Bud Amend Signed Reso 66-2014 Back up

	Combined staff report and reso and Backup
	3rd Bud Amend Cover Page
	Combined staff report and reso
	Staff Report 3rd Budget Amendment
	3rd Bud Amend signed reso 1 6 2015





